AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. GINTRAEY|L'CORE PRGSOk TRaES

1| 6

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
0006 See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE ASPR-BARDA 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) CODE IAS PR-BARDAO1
ASPR-BARDA ASPR-BARDA

200 Independence Ave., S.W. 330 Independence Ave, SW, Rm G644

Room 640-G Washington DC 20201

Washington DC 20201

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, stret, county, State and ZIP Code) ®) [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

RESPIRONICS, INC 359940

RESPIRONICS, INC. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

1010 MURRY RIDGE LN
MURRYSVILLE PA 156688525 % 10A. MODIFICAT! I 0 CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

HHS0100201400005C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 359940 JFACILITYCODE 09/15/2014
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lis extended. [ ]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the dment; (b) By ach ledging ipt of this amend t on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By

separate lefter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropniation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X FAR 43.103 (a) (3) Bilateral - to reflect other agreements of the parties modifying the contract

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Cantractor [Jis not [x]is required to sign this document and retum 1 copies {o the issuing office,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sokicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Tax ID Number:

DUNS Number:

The purpose of this modification is to 1) Extend the Period of Performance from June 29,
2018 to November 30, 2018 at no additional cost to the USG in order tc allow the FDA
additional time to review the 510k submission and 2) Revise Articles G3., G.4 and G.5.

Contract amount: $47,166,815 {UNCHANGED)
Expiration date: November 30, 2018 (CHANGED)
Obligated amount: $47,166,815 (UNCHANGED)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Eu DI/}caPodw_g 677 /&q'p CAQ? SALIM K. ROBERTS

CO?TRACT%—, 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authonzed to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer}

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 " STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Confidential and Proprietary P-COR-0000218



Confidential and Proprietary P-COR-0000219



Aiejalidold pue [enuspliuo)

0220000-400-d

HHS0100201400005C
Modification #0006

ARTICLE B.2. TYPE OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATED COST

e. Itis estimated that the currantly allotted funds will cover performance of the contract through

ARTICLEF.1. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

a. The period of performance of this contract shall be from September 15, 2014 through November 30, 2018,

ARTICLEF.2. DELIVERABLES

CLIN 0002 Milestone Payment Schedule
dtlestones

s¢ paanuat and Quick Start Draft

Summative Testing Report {Layearegiver & nonRY}
££1 Build Report

EF% Verification Report

High Volume Surge Capabls Mig. Plan

Tech Report 1 MACA

Tech Report 2 MACA

5104k} Durability Testing Complets

ERAL - Emissions Test Results

E34C - bmmunily Test Resulls

ERLC - DOC 1806 Test Resulls

Tach Report 3 MACA

Service Manual & SNS Maintenance Plan Submittal
Tech Report 4 MATA

PRI w3 5101k} Software Release Dasign Review
Tech Report 5 MACA

ERAC - Automotive Test Resulls

ME Stress Complance Test Report
Environmental Verification Repont

Tech Report § MALA

Risk Assessment Hazards Analysis snd Yerification

#onth
Sap-17
Sep-17
Sep-i7
Sep-17
Sep-17
Oet-17
Mov-17
Boy-17
Mov-17
Mov-17
MNov-17
Dec-17
Deg-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Feb-18
Feb-18
feb-18
Mar-18
Mar-18
Mar-18

Ampunt
300,000
56,000
50,000
56,000
75,000
56,000
56,000
125,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
50,000
50,000
58,000
250,000
50,000
25,000
50,600
50,0600
50,000
25,8600

Cum
100,000
150,000
200,000
250,000
325,000
375,000
425,000
850,000
575,000
600,000
525,000
675,000
725,000
775,000

1,025,000
1,075,000
1,300,000
1,350,000
1,200,000
1,250,000
3,375,000

Page 2



¢ afey

LIS'0EYT
GOO'0SEE
OH'0SE'E
oOU'0STE
oOU'00TE
oOU'0002
GOO'0SE'T
GO0006'T
oO0se'T
OOO008'T
oOU0sLT
000004
000581
OOO00e'T
000551
QOG'008'T
HOO0sY'T
COO00Y'T
COUOSE'T

L7508
Crii s
GOoot
GO'os
QOG0T
aou'os
000'0s
oo'0s
oo00s
ooo'os
oOn'es
oo0'os
BO0'0%
oon'es
o0a'0s
GO0s
oo0'es
oou'ns
000'S4

FT-AON
FT-A0H
S1-130
EPREL
gr-Aziy
gr-Agiy
L4ty
gr-sdy
Hrudy
g1y
g1~y
q1-atdy
g-sdy
gy
gr-ady
g1-ady
14y
gi-sdy
e

$I0IBY IBISEN 3HABG
wnday e
saynui SUnesyy MBAsY UBERG BU4
Kapul g Aoy uBisag
1093y BONEDERA JPISTIA TSRNG4
S13B5R0 PRUIBRG fumouy 40 351
DHITAY JDISEW IHAB( (BULS
syl Funasiy Manay UoRERNeA
JUSUSTISSY YEIY 1R
vnday usiiepgs uHisag
SpIOIY UDIIEDEA S33304g
maasy Aga ufisag
28eured UCHSIUBLINIOG 1BULY
uonenByuos [P DTN Alng Bun ad9AI0104 Apeay JuBned paseRRY
3oday uoRElRLIBA [BULS
YA § upday yaey
jengng 0TS
YT § Loday yoag
oday oBeNIIBA SERoW AdRIaY)
oy UOREIIRA TISISWEIES DIIBINNED F PRINSERN
uodny UORENIIEA BUIISB] BORUIBIU S350
{eUl FENG VRS ANT pUR BRURR 435
ioday UOERISA ANAIIBUUOT
1003y UoBRMLBA o5 g Buillor
sioday usieEsguea Juswadeuepy Jamoy
uoday UOREZHEIBA TIUBWIBINDBY [BIBLRG
30day UOREMIIBA Suliely
Voday uonesyUBA AMEuonouny 1518
Joday UORENLIBA SIULULIGUAY WBISAS
woyy L undey yoa)
uoday 1531 ssueydwo] Alaieg

SO008 UOLEMNHDOW
AE00COYTOZ00T0SHH

P-COR-0000221

Confidential and Proprietary



Aiejalidold pue [enuspliuo)

€¢c0000-400-d

HHS0100201400005C
Modification #0006 Page 4

ARTICLE G.3. CONTRACT FINANCIAL REPORT — Section of the contract applicable to CLINGOI cost reimbursement portion of the contract.

1

)

3

4

5)

Financial reports on the attached Financial Report of Individual Project/Contract {see Attachments 2 and 3) shall be submitted by the Contractor in accordance
with the instructions for completing this form, which accompany the form, in hard copy and an electronic copy, not later than the 15th business day after the
close of the reporting period. The line entries for subdivisions of work and elements of cost (expenditure categories) which shall be reported within the total
contract are discussed in paragraph 5 below. Subsequent changes and/or additions in the line entries shall be made in writing.

Unless otherwise stated in that part of the instructions for completing this form, entitled "PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS," (see Attachment 4} all columns
A through J, shall be completed for each report submitted.

The first financial report shall cover the period consisting of the first full calendar month following the date of the contract, in addition to any fractional part
of the initial month. Thereafter, reports will be on a Menthly basis. If the contractor fails to submit timely financial reports and invoices or is delinquent on
submission of financial reports by an excess of 90 Calendar days, a “Stop Work Order” may be issued by the Government, until the delay is resolved.

The Contracting Officer may require the Contractor to submit detailed support for costs contained in one or more interim financial reports. This clause does
not supersede the record retention requirements in FAR Part 4.7,

The listing of expenditure categories to be reported is incorporated within the Attachment entitled, "Financial Report of Individual Project/Contract,” located
in SECTION J and made a part of this contract.

ARTICLE G.4. INVOICE/FINANCING REQUEST AND CONTRACT FINANCIAL REPORTING -~ Section of the contract applicable to CLINGO1
cost reimbursement portion of the contract. '

1)
2)

4}

)

6}

The billing address that should be shown on the invoice is the same as defined in ARTICLE G.1. of this contract.

The Contractor shall submit two paper copies to the address provided in ARTICLE G.1. of this contract, as well as a hard copy and an electronic copy of
contract Monthly invoices/financial reports to the Contracting Officer as defined above, in ARTICLE G.4. of this contract.

Contractor invoices/financial reports shall conform o the form, format, and content requirements of the instructions for Invoice/Financing requests and
Contract Financial Reporting made a part of the contract in Section J (See also ARTICLE B. and Attachment 2} .

Monthly invoices must include the cumulative total expenses to date, adjusted (as applicable) to show any amounts suspended by the Government.

The Contractor agrees to immediately notify the Contracting Officer in writing if there is an anticipated overrun (any amount) or unexpended balance (greater
than 10 percent) of the estimated costs. Also refer to the requirements of the Limitation of Cost FAR 52.232-20 clause in the contract.

All invoice submissions shall be in accordance with FAR Clause 52.232-25 (¢} in Section I of this contract.



“SOSNRY I0RNUOLY ‘] Me UI PAsURIBISl S5NRID § 180D 40 NOLLY. LW @y o9s ‘Fuipuny uo suoisiacmd myumy 10 (o

‘oei g¥espnu
poysyqEIss ML (VSD) UONRNSIHIUDY S201AI0% [RISUAL) JUBLITD SU3 UBL) 210U JOU J¥ PISINGUIIRI 0 [[oYSs Spqomome paumo Apmanid via jpars ], (A1)

Lt
Uy 4 g Ajdios Aoy 1wyl 1090%S 01 0} S]GRMO]IR DUR JIGBLIOSESE PRISDISUNS 54 [[BYS sosusdxs [muspioul pus ‘siesw ‘Buidpo] 107 paumonl 51807 (1)

JusieAmba 180IE0U IO YIS0 I0MO] (A SSEID 1511 ‘SIN0T 10031p IS0 SUL AG 2 [JBUS [eaRy) 12y (1)

{SUCIOSUUOD AIBSER00U SXBUT 10U PIROMA J0 ‘18] uo sFUIARS 31
Fuesyyo ssusdxs [puonIppE 121U0 Jo SUnnol SnONNoID onnbol PINoM "SUOHRAIRSI SUD{EUT Ut AB[OD SIGEPIDAY UBL] JBUI0 SUGSRaI 10] S[E[IRAE 10U
“Fay wonowdiuy 10 sjqruosearun AJJUSID ST 3 §S0jun (SSB0 1841 UR §82)) JSLNO) Jig,, 10 UoR0os ue,, FUisn 81n0l 100JIp 1S0W 3y AQ 9q [ByS parn Yy (1)

(oY § SpoILY U SUOINLNEaT o1 pue Buimolo] o1 o3 10elgns 10RRUOD SIg) Jopun
pasnbol s90IAISS PUB BI0M 93 JO oousuuopad 100D UT STIRIS [2ART [ENI0R UB U1 oYM jouuosiad Jof souxsisgns [eruoe 1o welp sed Buipnpout 1803 ppart], (p

03010} SUCHESIIIDO S0 1DRAUGD 518kg S1 Jo uonznosu o w pajdoooe puw 4oy paielpng Moo o suLy BYIo Iy {0
‘syyousg ofuuy snyd “oenuoo sy o3 Aposnp ejgeefreys fusdosd st ey ‘Aiosiazadns Suipniou Joge) oenp v (9

‘srapao sseysmd pug
syoeauoagns Jop peseyaand osow) SUIpnidUl “ORIU0S 243 Jepun 10] paplacid Jpom o jo Buntwoped oyg ut posn oaw jey seiddns pur sppusiem anp 1Y (2

Bupaopor 24 o1 PRI 10U 817 1ng

*IPNIOUI 51500 310BA0NR J0 seidimexy 2 1 Hedang YWY PUR 'SRSDELD 10BRUCD ] UOns9g Ul 1unwided DU 180 S[GRAOH Y PRJINUS 3INED 33 (A S0UBRI000E
11 (1500 SIQRAOHE $¥ 0] poLIn)es IS1RUISIoy) SjGRMO][R 94 01 19010 Bunounuoy) o1 Ag POUIILINSD 1500 SU1 JOISRIUO]) B4 OSINGUNAI [[Bys jusunumacny oyl (]
JPRNues 34 30 uenaod JESHINSINGUIDS 3503 [QONTID 03 s1geondde peaue 51} 30 BONAS — LS00 A0 INIWESHNEWITY §D 310118y

‘aor0AU 24 uo Juswainguias Sunsonbal woys siquinu (YO0} AUoWInY 9010 orenuo]) apgeondde Aue sousiajes [jeus Jopenuo 3L (L

g sdeg . SO008 UORBMHUDOWN
. 250000YTOEI00TOSHH

P-COR-0000223

Confidential and Proprietary



Helix Platform Summary Schedule

Aug 2018 Nov 2018
Acquisition Option 510K Clearance
(CLIN 0003 Start) (Base CLIN 0002 End)

b Oct - Jan

Aug - Aug

Pilot Build nett LILHE
Limite | aunch

B

M : vV Aug - Jan
]
1
1

v May - Aug M ; t__, -
Verification Phase p& Al Production Ramp A ;} 9
Jul18 | Oct 18
RS Jan{19

Jan 2019
May 2018 DAlfg 281:\/ F'Serl)ém'g Helix Full

510K Submittal REIED wriel LEs T Launch

Review Review

P-COR-0000224

Confidential and Proprietary





